



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

THURSDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF MARCH,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE SRI DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR

AND

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

WA NO: 217 OF 2026

(Writ Appeal under clause 15 of the Letters Patent is filed being aggrieved by the Order dated 26.09.2025 made in W.P.No.23611 of 2025 on the file of the High Court)

Between:

Sri Cheemala Venkata Reddy, S/o Late Venkata Narayana Reddy, Aged about 50 years, Founder Family Member and Dharmakarta, Sri Seetha Rama Anjaneya Swamy Temple, Gundemadakala Village Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District, Presently Address Villa No.202, Maple Town Villas, Sun City, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad -500086.

...Appellant/Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue (Endowments) Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh -522238.
2. The Commissioner, Endowments Department, Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Krishna District-521225.
3. The District Collector, SPSR Nellore District, SPSR Nellore 524001.
4. The Deputy Commissioner, Endowments Department SPSR Nellore District - 524001.
5. The Assistant Commissioner, Endowments Department, SPSR Nellore District -524001.

6. The Executive Officer, Sri Seetha Rama Anjaneya Swamy Temple, Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District - 524228.
7. Tirumala Tirupathi Devasthanams TTD, Rep. by its Executive Officer, Tirumala, Chittoor District -517504.
8. Srivani Trust, Rep. by its Executive Officer, TTD, Tirumala, Chittoor District -517504.
9. The Chief Engineer, TTD (Works) Tirupathi, Chittoor District 517501.
10. Sri Ankenapalli Obulu Reddy, S/o pedavengala Reddy, Member, Renovation Committee, Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple, Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District - 524228.
11. Sri Sunku Venkateswarlu, S/o Kondaiah, Member, Renovation Committee, Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District-524228.
12. Sri Gali Narsappa Naidu, S/o Ramanaidu, Member, Renovation Committee, Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District - 524228.
13. Sri Burrala Srinivasulu Reddy, S/o Venkata Subbaiah, Member Renovation Committee, Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple, Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District - 524228.
14. Sri Yelesam Srinivasulu Reddy, S/o Venku Reddy, Member, Renovation Committee, Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple, Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District 524228.
15. Sri Cheemala Venkata Ratna Reddy, S/o Narasimhareddy, Member Renovation Committee, Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple,

Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District - 524228.

16. Sri Pikkilli Srinivasulu, S/o Ramanaiah, Member, Renovation Committee, Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District -524228.
17. Sri Gottam Narayana, S/o Eswaraiah, Member, Renovation Committee, Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple, Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District -524228.
18. Sri Vemuru Sudhakar, S/o Suryanarayana, Member, Renovation Committee, Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple, Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District - 524228.
19. Sri Anikepalli Raghurami Reddy, S/o Ramajogula Reddy, Member, Renovation Committee, Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District- 524228.
20. Sri Cherukuru Perapa Naidu, S/o Peda Subbaiah, Member, Renovation Committee, Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple, Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District - 524228.

...Respondents

IA NO: 2 OF 2026:

Appeal under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ appeal, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings pursuant order dated 26.09.2025 passed in WP.No.23611 of 2025, pending disposal of WA.No.217 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri

P.V.Venkata Ravi Sankar, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Revenue (Endowments) for Respondent Nos.1 to 5 and M/s Devi Subhanini Anne, Advocate for Respondent No.6 and Sri Srinivas Prasad Varma, Advocate for Respondent NOs.7, 8 & 9 and Sri Siva Prasad Reddy Venneti, Advocate for Respondent Nos.10, 15, 16, 17, 19 & 20 and Sri Ghanta Sridhar, Advocate for Respondent Nos.11 to 14 & 18, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks to deposit Rs.1.00 crore for purposes of reconstruction of Sri Seetha Rama Anjaneya Swamy Temple situate at Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, S.P.S.R. Nellore District, which reconstruction activity is to be undertaken by the Committee constituted in terms of Section 146 of the Act of 1987 pursuant to the directions of the Division Bench of this Court in W.A.No.1026 of 2023 dated 20.10.2023.

List on 19.03.2026.

**Sd/- K.Srinivasa Raju
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Revenue (Endowments) Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh -522238. (by **Special Messenger**)
2. The Commissioner, Endowments Department, Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Krishna District-521225.
3. The District Collector, SPSR Nellore District, SPSR Nellore 524001.
4. The Deputy Commissioner, Endowments Department SPSR Nellore District - 524001.

5. The Assistant Commissioner, Endowments Department, SPSR Nellore District -524001.
6. The Executive Officer, Sri Seetha Rama Anjaneya Swamy Temple, Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District 524228.
7. The Executive Officer, Tirumala Tirupathi Devasthanams TTD, Tirumala, Chittoor District -517504.
8. The Executive Officer, Srivani Trust, TTD, Tirumala, Chittoor District -517504.
9. The Chief Engineer, TTD (Works) Tirupathi, Chittoor District 517501.
10. Sri Ankenapalli Obulu Reddy, S/o pedavengala Reddy, Member, Renovation Committee, Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple, Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District - 524228.
11. Sri Sunku Venkateswarlu, S/o Kondaiah, Member, Renovation Committee, Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District-524228.
12. Sri Gali Narsappa Naidu, S/o Ramanaidu, Member, Renovation Committee, Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District -524228.
13. Sri Burrula Srinivasulu Reddy, S/o Venkata Subbaiah, Member Renovation Committee, Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple, Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District - 524228.
14. Sri Yelesam Srinivasulu Reddy, S/o Venku Reddy, Member, Renovation Committee, Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple, Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District 524228.

15. Sri Cheemala Venkata Ratna Reddy, S/o Narasimhareddy, Member Renovation Committee, Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple, Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District - 524228.
16. Sri Pikkilli Srinivasulu, S/o Ramanaiah, Member, Renovation Committee, Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District -524228.
17. Sri Gottam Narayana, S/o Eswaraiah, Member, Renovation Committee, Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple, Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District -524228.
18. Sri Vemuru Sudhakar, S/o Suryanarayana, Member, Renovation Committee, Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple, Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District -524228.
19. Sri Anikepalli Raghurami Reddy, S/o Ramajogula Reddy, Member, Renovation Committee, Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District- 524228.
20. Sri Cherukuru Perapa Naidu, S/o Peda Subbaiah, Member, Renovation Committee, Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple, Gundemadakala Village, Vinjamuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District - 524228. (Addressee Nos.2 to 20 by **RPAD**)
21. One CC to Sri. P.V.Venkata Ravi Sankar, Advocate [OPUC]
22. Two CCs to GP for Revenue (Endowments), High Court of AP [OUT]
23. One CC to M/s Devi Subhanini Anne, Advocate [OPUC]
24. One CC to Sri Srinivas Prasad Varma, Advocate [OPUC]
25. One CC to Sri Siva Prasad Reddy Venneti, Advocate [OPUC]
26. One CC to Sri Ghanta Sridhar, Advocate [OPUC]
27. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

**HC,J
&
RRR,J**

DATED:05/03/2026

LIST ON 19.03.2026

ORDER

WA.No.217 of 2026

DIRECTION

